Opening balance  106,209  145,608

Gains or (losses) recognised in profit or loss 59,742  28,725

Gains or (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income (20,830)  (68,124)

Closing balance 145,121  106,209

Total gains or (losses) for the period included in profit or loss for assets held
at the end of the reporting period 58,739  39,853

Liabilities per the statement of financial position

Opening balance  103,159  121,734

(Gains) or losses recognised in profit or loss 60,165  (18,365)

(Gains) or losses recognised in other comprehensive income –  (210)

Closing balance 163,324  103,159

Total (gains) or losses for the period included in profit or loss for liabilities
held at the end of the reporting period 85,168  67,073

Settlements during the period  11,494  30,931

Electricity price derivatives are classified as Level 3 because the assumed location factors which are
used to adjust the forward price path are unobservable.

A sensitivity analysis showing the effect on the value of the electricity price derivatives of reasonably
possible alternative price path assumptions is shown below:

Unaudited
6 months
Sept 2022

$000

Audited
12 Months

March 2022
$000

Increase/(decrease) to profit of a 10% increase in electricity forward price  (3,631)  (15,173)

Increase/(decrease) to profit of a 10% decrease in electricity forward price 58,457  15,173

Increase/(decrease) to equity of a 10% increase in electricity forward price  (112,891)  (1,029)

Increase/(decrease) to equity of a 10% decrease in electricity forward price 112,891  1,029

Note 12: Financial Risk Management continued

/16

Note 13: Treatment of electricity price CFD entered with
Mercury NZ Limited
The electricity price CFD entered with Mercury NZ Limited was transferred at a price of $1 per
the mass market retail business sale and purchase agreement (see note 2 for details). When valued
against the wholesale electricity price curve, this derivative had a value on day 1 of negative
$521,777,000. NZ IFRS 9 Financial Instruments requires that where the fair value differs to the
transaction price for a Level 3 instrument, the valuation must be calibrated to reflect the transaction